Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are in INR Lakhs)

127

As at As at
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Borrowings 44,033.39 38,464.29
Less: cash and cash equivalents 430.58 543.47

Net debt 43,602.81 37,920.82
Equity 27,916.64 35,995.10

Capital and net debt 71,519.45 73,915.92

Gearing ratio 60.97% 51.30%

In order to achieve this overall objective, the Company’s capital management, amongst other things, aims to ensure that it meets
financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended March 31, 2021 and
March 31, 2020.

Note 39 : SEGMENT REPORTING
Segmental information

Business segments:

The Company has reported segment information as per Indian Accounting Standard 108 “Operating Segments” (Ind AS 108). The
Company is operating into following segments :
(i) Engineering service (ES)
(ii) Power generation projects (‘PGP’)
(iii) Others represents trading of goods and renting of equipment’s

For the year ended March 31, 2021
Engineering Power Others Total

services generation
projects

Revenue
Segment revenue 18,663.36 - 121.78 18,785.14
Other income 489.07 - - 489.07

Total segment revenue 19,152.43 - 121.78 19,274.21

Cost
Segment cost (23,481.69) (607.28) (15.09) (24,104.06)

Total segment cost (23,481.69) (607.28) (15.09) (24,104.06)

Segment operating (loss)/profit (4,329.26) (607.28) 106.69 (4,829.85)

Total reportable segment operating loss (4,829.85)
Interest income 1,356.18
Interest expense (4,600.86)
Exceptional item -
Unallocable expenditure net off unallocable income (214.06)

Loss before tax (8,288.59)
Tax expense
Current tax 10.64
Deferred tax (net) 14.99

Loss after tax (8,314.22)
Reclassification of net actuarial gain on employee 106.38
defined benefit obligations

Total comprehensive income for the year (comprising loss and (8,207.84)
other comprehensive income)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are in INR Lakhs)

128

As at March 31, 2021
Engineering Power Others Total

services generation
projects

Assets
Segment assets 106,074.56 7,761.26 3,755.15 117,590.97
Unallocable corporate assets - - - 37,598.78

Total assets 106,074.56 7,761.26 3,755.15 155,189.75

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 77,110.52 90.98 5,969.96 83,171.46
Unallocable corporate liabilities - - - 44,101.65

Total liabilities 77,110.52 90.98 5,969.96 127,273.11

Capital expenditure 4.66 - - 4.66
Depreciation 147.54 259.96 45.28 452.78
Other non-cash expenditure 6,023.82

For the year ended March 31, 2020
Engineering Power Others Total

services generation
projects

Revenue
Segment revenue 37,871.39 241.00 410.25 38,522.64
Other income 752.36 - - 752.36

Total segment revenue 38,623.75 241.00 410.25 39,275.00

Cost
Segment cost (41,437.08) (1,599.52) (391.46) (43,428.06)

Total segment cost (41,437.08) (1,599.52) (391.46) (43,428.06)

Segment operating (loss)/profit (2,813.33) (1,358.52) 18.79 (4,153.06)

Total reportable segment operating loss (4,153.06)
Interest income 1,176.24
Interest expense (4,404.76)
Exceptional item (17,630.90)
Unallocable expenditure net off unallocable income (466.62)

Loss before tax (25,479.10)

Tax expense
Current tax 3.60
Deferred tax credit 3,606.00

Loss after tax (29,088.70)

Reclassification of net actuarial gain on employee 31.07
defined benefit obligations

Total comprehensive income for the year (comprising profit (29,057.63)
and other comprehensive income)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are in INR Lakhs)

129

As at March 31, 2020
Engineering Power Others Total

services generation
projects

Assets
Segment assets 112,674.74 8,242.25 3,694.22 124,611.21
Unallocable corporate assets - - - 37,656.75

Total assets 112,674.74 8,242.25 3,694.22 162,267.96

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 80,986.49 183.68 6,554.36 87,724.53
Unallocable corporate liabilities - - - 38,548.33

Total liabilities 80,986.49 183.68 6,554.36 126,272.86

Capital expenditure 5.09 - - 5.09
Depreciation 169.38 802.64 29.12 1,001.14
Provision for impairment - 14,996.81 - 14,996.81
Other non-cash expenditure 5,363.26

Unallocated operating income and expense mainly consist of exceptional items and tax expense. The unallocable assets includes
tax receivable from Government authorities.

Finance income and costs, and fair value gains and losses on financial assets are not allocated to individual segments as the
underlying instruments are managed on a company basis.

The revenue from customers (having more than 10% of total revenue) during the year is INR 17,372.78 lakhs (March 31, 2020 INR
25,028.15 lakhs) arising from revenue from engineering services.

Note 40 : CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS